

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
MICHAEL CARGILL,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

—◆—  
On Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the Western District of Texas  
Case No. 1:19-cv-349

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIREARMS POLICY COALITION  
AND THE CENTER TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS IN SUPPORT  
OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

—◆—  
GEORGE A. MOCSARY  
UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
1000 East University Ave.  
Department 3035  
Laramie, WY 82071  
(307) 766-5262  
gmocsary@uwyo.edu

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE  
*Counsel of Record*  
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION  
1215 K Street, 17th Floor  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 378-5785  
jgr@fpchq.org

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

---

CODY J. WISNIEWSKI  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, CO 80227  
(303) 292-2021  
[cody@mslegal.org](mailto:cody@mslegal.org)

## SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
CONSENT TO FILE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <i>Chevron</i> deference is a description of the consequences of an implied or presumed delegation of legislative authority. ....	4
II. This Court should apply the rule of lenity to resolve any perceived ambiguity, thereby preserving our separation of powers and due process principles. ....	7
III. Applying <i>Chevron</i> deference in criminal matters violates the separation of powers. ....	12
A. Executive Powers. ....	14
B. Legislative Powers. ....	16
C. Judiciary Powers. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albanil v. Coast 2 Coast, Inc.</i> , 444 F. App'x 788 (5th Cir. 2011) (unpublished) .....	7
<i>Cargill v. Barr</i> , 2020 WL 7414524 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 23, 2020).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	8, 10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	5, 6
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	10
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015) .....	18
<i>Est. of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992) .....	7
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	16, 17
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	6
<i>Hydro Res., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010) (en banc) .....	7
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	11
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	6
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	9

<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	18
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	20
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Brady</i> , 914 F.2d 475 (4th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	18
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Cardiff</i> , 344 U.S. 174 (1952).....	10
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	9
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	9
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	8
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	17
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	9
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1.....	17
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7.....	17
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3.....	15

## Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 922(o) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 926(a) .....	14
26 U.S.C. § 7801(a)(2)(A) .....	14
26 U.S.C. § 7805 .....	14
28 C.F.R. § 0.130(a) .....	14
83 Fed. Reg. 66514 .....	16
83 Fed. Reg. 66523 .....	16
83 Fed. Reg. 66525 .....	17
83 Fed. Reg. 66530 .....	17, 20

## Other Authorities

Blackstone, William, 1 COMMENTARIES (3d ed. 1768) .....	13
Blackstone, William, 4 COMMENTARIES (3d ed. 1769) .....	13
JOURNAL OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION, KEPT BY JAMES MADISON (E.H. Scott ed., 1893) .....	20
Larkin, Jr., Paul J., <i>Chevron and Federal Criminal Law</i> , 32 J.L. & POL. 211 (2017) .....	5
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to George Hay (May 20, 1807) .....	13
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to James Madison (Jan. 22, 1797) .....	13
Merrill, Thomas W. & Hickman, Kristin E., <i>Chevron's Domain</i> , 89 GEO. L.J. 833 (2001) .....	5
PROCEEDINGS OF SIXTH NATIONAL CONFERENCE, vol. 6 (1917) .....	19
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000) .....	8, 11

THE FEDERALIST NO. 47 ..... 12

THE FEDERALIST NO. 84 ..... 21

THE WORKS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON, vol. 10 (Paul Leicester Ford ed.,  
1905) ..... 13

THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON, vol. 9 (Lipscomb & Bergh eds.,  
1905) ..... 13

THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON: 1788-1792 (Paul Leicester Ford  
ed., 1895) ..... 21
